CITY OF HAMILTON MOTION

Council: November 13, 2019

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR C. COLLINS	••
SECONDED BY MAYOR/COUNCILLOR	••

Amendment to Item 8 of the General Issues Committee Report 19-012, respecting an Extension of the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway Enhanced Enforcement Initiative

WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 26, 2019, Council approved Item 8 of the General Issues Committee Report 19-012, respecting an Extension of the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway Enhanced Enforcement Initiative, which reads as follows:

8. Extension of the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway Enhanced Enforcement Initiative (Item 11.1)

WHEREAS, the enhanced enforcement initiative undertaken by the Hamilton Police Service, as outlined in Report PW19014(a), has shown a positive impact on managing compliance to the posted speed limit along the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway; and,

WHEREAS, Transportation Operations and Maintenance staff, in consultation with the Hamilton Police Service, recommends the extension of the initiative as a proactive measure to improve roadway safety along the parkways;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway Enhanced Enforcement Initiative be extended for a period of 28 weeks; effective immediately until December 31, 2019, to be funded in the amount of \$285,000 from the Red Light Camera Reserve #112203, with a zero net levy impact.

WHEREAS, continued enhanced enforcement will improve roadway safety along the Parkway;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Lincoln M. Alexander Parkway and Red Hill Valley Parkway Enhanced Enforcement Initiative be further extended for a period of 18 weeks; effective January 1, 2020 until April 30, 2020, to be funded in the amount of \$175,000 from the Red Light Camera Reserve #112203, with a zero net levy impact.